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Performance Analysis 
 
  
Summary  
KWG’s sales in 2011 totaled RMB 11.5bn, rising by 5% 
YoY, but the performance didn’t hit the sales target of 
RMB15bn. Partly due to management’s over-positive 
forecast, and also because many projects were affected by 
purchase limit policies. Furthermore ASP did not drop as 
much as expected to boost sales. On the whole KWG 
maintained growth on sales. We expect that the two 
serviced apartment projects in Guangzhou will be sales 
core. And commercial properties will play more important 
role, as sales reached over RMB5.5bn, accounting for near 
50% of totals. 
 
KWG’s debt scale increased in 2011. KWG’s liquidity risk 
rose. Because of increased inventories, rising short-term 
debt and below expectation cash balance of RMB4bn. For 
more than RMB21bn of properties inventories, activating 
stocks and promoting liquidity are positive towards 
improving its financial status. However, we think that there 
is not clear enough policy outlook, net debt to equity ratio 
will rise in a narrow margin but with limited financial risk. 
 
We think that KWG’s strategy on focusing on commercial 
property can fit current market conditions. The company 
may ensure continuous sales growth, and financial risk is 
under control in spite of tightened liquidity. In our opinion, 
the company’s valuation and dividend yield are attractive. 
Loosening policies and good sales activities will be direct 
driver of share price. We give KWG “Hold” rating, 12m TP at 
HKD4.85, representing to 5.2times expected P/E in 2013. 
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KWG
Rating 2.00 Accumulate
- Previous Rating 1.00 Buy
Target Price (HKD) 4.85
- Previous Target Price (HKD) 3.8
Closing Price (HKD) 4.27
Expected Capital Gains (%) 13.6%
Expected Dividend Yield (%) 4.4%
Expected Total Return (%) 18.0%
Raw  Beta (Past 2yrs w eekly data) 1.62
Market Cap. (HKD mn) 12,354
Enterprise Value (HKD mn) 20,109
52 w eek range (HKD) 2.28-5.94
Closing Price in 52 w eek range

Key Financial Summary
FYE 10A 11A 12E 13E
Revenue (RMB mn) 7,466 10,123 10,582 11,622
Net Prof it, adj. (RMB mn) 1,280 2,103 2,001 2,192
EPS, adj. (RMB) 0.44 0.73 0.69 0.76
P/E (X),adj. 10.7 2.9 5.7 5.2
BVPS (RMB) 4.00 4.66 5.20 5.82
P/B (X) 0.87 0.74 0.67 0.60
DPS (RMB) 0.11 0.22 0.17 0.23
Div. Yield (%) 2.34% 10.34% 4.39% 5.77%
Source: Bloomberg, KWG
*All multiples & yields based on current market price
Valuation Method
P/E
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Sales proportion of commercial property will keep 
increasing  
KWG’s sales in 2011 totaled RMB 11.5bn, rising by 5% YoY, 
but the performance didn’t hit the sales target of RMB15bn.  
Except for the management’s over-positive forecast, many 
projects were affected by purchase limit policies and less 
than expected decrease on ASP price are the main reasons. 
On the whole KWG maintained growth on sale.  
 
In the period, sales proportion from commercial properties 
rose significantly, which reached 39%. To lower influence of 
controlling policies, KWG accelerated its steps on 
commercial property development, serviced apartment, 
office and retail shop has become main sales source. The 
projects in Guangzhou sold smoothly and promoted cash 
flow effectively. 
 
The management set the sales target in 2012 to RMB 12bn. 
The full-year supplies will be 1.8mn sqm, 40% of which 
belongs to commercial properties. The projects will increase 
to 20, in which 8 new projects are located in Shanghai, 
Suzhou, Hainan, Chengdu and Chengdu. We expect that 
the two serviced apartment projects in Guangzhou will be 
sales core. And commercial properties will play more 
important role, its sales reached over 5.5bn, accounting for 
near 50% of totals. 
 
Figure1, View of profit 
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Source, Company report and Phillip Securities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure2, View of profitability  
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Source, Company report and Phillip Securities 
 
Debt continued increased but with limited financial risk  
 
KWG’s debt scale increased in 2011. The company’s debt 
by the end of 2011 rose by 12% YoY to RMB13.8bn. Among 
that, short-term debt soared by 49% to RMB3.4bn. 
Therefore, net debt added RMB2.8bn to RMB9.81bn. The 
company’s net debt to equity ratio by the end of 2011 rose 
by 10.8 points to 71.6%, in-line with its peers. 
 
KWG’s liquidity risk rose due to increased inventories. For 
more than RMB21bn of properties inventories, activating 
stocks and promoting liquidity are positive towards 
improving financial status. However, we think that policy 
outlook is unclear. Net debt to equity ratio will rise in a 
narrow margin but with limited financial risk. 
 
Despite that property regulation policy is not expected to 
loosen in the short term, we expect that central government 
will loosen credit limit gradually in 2H2012. The government 
will have to launch more positive monetary policy against 
downside risk of China economy. 
 
Figure3, View of debt ratio 
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Source, Company report and Phillip Securities 
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Profit forecast  
In our opinion, for the management’s cautious attitude and 
future uncertainties, booked revenue in 2012 and 2013 will 
maintain low growth. If credit policy to be loosened as 
planned, booked revenue in 2013 will improve. We expect 
that the company’s revenue in 2012 and 2013 will be 
RMB10.6bn and RMB11.6bn, net profit will be RMB2bn and 
RMB2.19bn, EPS at RMB0.69 and RMB0.76, representing 
to HKD 0.85 and 0.94. 
 
Risk  
Sales may be weak. 
If credit policy is not loosened as planned, financial risk will 
rise. 
 
Valuation  
We think that KWG’s strategy on focusing on commercial 
property can fit current market conditions to counter the 
negative impact of policies. The company may ensure 
continuous sales growth, and financial risk is under control 
in spite of tightened liquidity. In our opinion, the company’s 
valuation and dividend yield are attractive. Loosening 
policies and good sales will be direct driver of share price. 
We give KWG “Hold” rating, 12m TP at HKD4.85, 
representing to 5.2times expected P/E in 2013. 
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FYE FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12F FY13F
Valuation Ratios
P/E (X), adj. 18.0 10.7 2.9 5.7 5.2
P/B (X) 0.96 0.87 0.74 0.67 0.60
EV/EBITDA (X), adj. 18.70 8.63 4.30 5.62 5.59
Dividend Yield (%) 1.07% 2.34% 10.34% 4.39% 5.77%
Per share data (RMB)
EPS, reported 0.26 0.44 0.73 0.69 0.76
EPS, adj. 0.26 0.44 0.73 0.69 0.76
DPS 0.05 0.11 0.22 0.17 0.23
BVPS 3.60 4.00 4.66 5.20 5.82
Growth & Margins (%) 3.47 3.47 3.47 3.47 3.47
Growth
Revenue 171.03% 74.97% 35.59% 4.53% 9.83%
Operating prof it 81.02% 120.16% 50.61% -0.07% 2.16%
EBT 80.20% 97.64% 58.69% -3.99% 7.12%
Net Income, adj. 95.39% 77.78% 64.30% -4.85% 9.55%
Margins
Gross prof it margin 37.87% 41.49% 44.18% 44.00% 43.58%
Operating margin 26.27% 33.06% 36.72% 35.10% 32.65%
Net profit margin 16.87% 17.14% 20.77% 18.91% 18.86%

Key Ratios
ROE (%) 7.63% 11.66% 16.78% 14.65% 15.71%
ROA (%) 2.86% 3.74% 4.97% 4.58% 4.60%

Net Debt/(Cash) 6,105 7,056 9,809 10,660 9,683
Net Gearing (X) 58.60% 60.80% 71.60% 75.20% 66.50%

Income Statement (RMB mn)
Revenue 4,267 7,466 10,123 10,582 11,622
Cost of  sales (2,650) (4,368) (5,650) (5,926) (6,557)
Gross prof it 1,616 3,098 4,472 4,656 5,065
Operating prof it 1,121 2,468 3,717 3,714 3,795
EBT 1,269 2,508 3,980 3,821 4,093
Tax (548) (1,225) (1,876) (1,819) (1,903)
Tax rate 43.18% 48.84% 47.14% 47.60% 46.50%
Prof it for the year 721 1,282 2,103 2,002 2,190
Minority interests 1 2 0 1 2
Net profit 720 1,280 2,103 2,001 2,192
Source: BLOOMBERG, KWG and Phillip Securities
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Total Returns Recommendation Rating
> +20% Buy 1
+5% to +20% Accumulate 2
-5% to +5% Neutral 3
-5% to -20% Reduce 4
<-20% Sell 5

We do not base our recommendations entirely on the  above quantitative return bands.
We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a stock's risk rew ard profile, market
sentiment, recent rate of  share price appreciation, presence or absence of  stock price
catalysts, and speculative undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final
recommendation
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Important Information 
 
This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities Research Pte Ltd., 250 North Bridge Road, #06-00, Raffles City 
Tower, Singapore 179101 (Registration Number: 198803136N), which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of 
Singapore (“Phillip Securities Research”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms 
and limitations set out below. 
 
This publication has been provided to you for personal use only and shall not be reproduced, distributed or published 
by you in whole or in part, for any purpose. If you have received this document by mistake, please delete or destroy it, 
and notify the sender immediately.  Phillip Securities Research shall not be liable for any direct or consequential loss 
arising from any use of material contained in this publication. 
 
The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources, which Phillip Securities Research 
has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions 
(collectively, the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 
of the individual author or the indicated source (as applicable) only. Phillip Securities Research has not verified this 
information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is 
accurate, complete, appropriate or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research 
contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities Research shall not have any responsibility to 
maintain or update the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in 
connection therewith. In no event will Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation 
or issuance of this report, (i) be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including but not limited to 
any special, direct, indirect, incidental or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance or usage 
of this publication or (ii) accept any legal responsibility from any person who receives this publication, even if it has 
been advised of the possibility of such damages.  You must make the final investment decision and accept all 
responsibility for your investment decision, including, but not limited to your reliance on the information, data and/or 
other materials presented in this publication. 
 
Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date 
indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice.  
 
Past performance of any product referred to in this publication is not indicative of future results. 
 
This report does not constitute, and should not be used as a substitute for, tax, legal or investment advice.  This 
publication should not be relied upon exclusively or as authoritative, without further being subject to the recipient’s own 
independent verification and exercise of judgment. The fact that this publication has been made available constitutes 
neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction, nor a representation that any product described in this 
material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products, which may 
be described in this publication involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision 
to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made, unless all such risks are understood and an 
independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks 
contained herein with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete 
discussion of such risks.  
 
Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any product. Any 
decision to purchase any product mentioned in this research should take into account existing public information, 
including any registered prospectus in respect of such product. 
 
Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not 
limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may 
provide an array of financial services to a large number of corporations in Singapore and worldwide, including but not 
limited to commercial / investment banking activities (including sponsorship, financial advisory or underwriting 
activities), brokerage or securities trading activities. Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or 
connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons 
involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may have participated in or invested in transactions with the 
issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in this publication, and may have performed services for or solicited business 
from such issuers. Additionally, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the 
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preparation or issuance of this report, may have provided advice or investment services to such companies and 
investments or related investments, as may be mentioned in this publication. 
 
Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not 
limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may, from 
time to time maintain a long or short position in securities referred to herein, or in related futures or options, purchase 
or sell, make a market in, or engage in any other transaction involving such securities, and earn brokerage or other 
compensation in respect of the foregoing.  Investments will be denominated in various currencies including US dollars 
and Euro and thus will be subject to any fluctuation in exchange rates between US dollars and Euro or foreign 
currencies and the currency of your own jurisdiction. Such fluctuations may have an adverse effect on the value, price 
or income return of the investment. 
 
To the extent permitted by law, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the 
preparation or issuance of this report, may at any time engage in any of the above activities as set out above or 
otherwise hold a interest, whether material or not, in respect of companies and investments or related investments, 
which may be mentioned in this publication. Accordingly, information may be available to Phillip Securities Research, 
or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, 
directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, which is not reflected in this 
material, and Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, 
including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
report, may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information prior to or immediately following 
its publication. Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, 
including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
report, may have issued other material that is inconsistent with, or reach different conclusions from, the contents of 
this material. 
 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person 
or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the 
applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities Research to any registration or licensing or other 
requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction.  
 
Section 27 of the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and the MAS Notice on Recommendations on 
Investment Products (FAA-N01) do not apply in respect of this publication.  
 
This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, 
financial situation or particular needs of any particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be 
suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a professional and 
financial adviser regarding the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects including the suitability of such 
products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 
before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 
 
Please contact Phillip Securities Research at [65 65311240] in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection 
with, this document. 
 
This report is only for the purpose of distribution in Singapore. 
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Phillip Securities Pte Ltd 
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Singapore 179101 
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Phillip Capital Management Sdn Bhd 
B-3-6 Block B Level 3 Megan Avenue II, 
No. 12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng, 50450 

Kuala Lumpur 
Tel (603) 21628841 
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HONG KONG 
Phillip Securities (HK) Ltd 

Exchange Participant of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
11/F United Centre 95 Queensway 

Hong Kong 
Tel (852) 22776600 
Fax (852) 28685307 

Websites: www.phillip.com.hk 

 
JAPAN 

Phillip Securities Japan, Ltd. 
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Tel: (81-3) 3666-2101 
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PT Phillip Securities Indonesia 
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